

Nos. 17-15769, 18-10109

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID WILLIAMSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs / Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

BREVARD COUNTY,

Defendant / Appellant / Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 6:15-cv-01098-JA-DCI, Hon. John Antoon II

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS
DAVID WILLIAMSON, ET AL.**

NANCY G. ABUDU
DANIEL B. TILLEY
ACLU of Florida
4343 W. Flagler Street
Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
(786) 363-2707

REBECCA S. MARKERT
ANDREW L. SEIDEL
Freedom From Religion
Foundation, Inc.
10 N. Henry Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 256-8900

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
Counsel of record
ALISON TANNER
Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7306
luchenitser@au.org

DANIEL MACH
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6604

Counsel for Plaintiffs / Appellees / Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
The Commissioners’ directives to rise for prayers are unconstitutional.....	2
A. Justice Kennedy’s opinion in <i>Greece</i> is controlling.....	2
B. The Commissioners’ practice of directing Board-meeting attendees to rise for prayers is contrary to Justice Kennedy’s controlling opinion	10
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	3
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc), petition for cert docketed, No. 17-7220 (Dec. 29, 2017).....	9
<i>Bown v. Gwinnett Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	5
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Committee v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	16
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , 624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 173 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1999), vacated on reh'g en banc, 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	4
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	13, 14
<i>Ezell v. Wynn</i> , 802 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Fields v. Speaker of the Pa. House of Representatives</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 772 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	8–9
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	4
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	3

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) 2

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) 5

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 13, 14

Jager v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist., 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 14

Karen B. v. Treen, 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. Unit A Aug. 1981),
aff'd mem, 455 U.S. 913 (1982)..... 13, 14

* *Lee v. Weisman*, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) *passim*

Lund v. Rowan County, 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc),
petition for cert. docketed, No. 17-565 (Oct. 16, 2017) 9, 12, 13, 14

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 7

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 2, 3, 4

Memoirs v. Massachusetts, 383 U.S. 413 (1966) 4

Panetti v. Quarterman, 551 U.S. 930 (2007) 4

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 15, 17

Sch. Dist. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 13

Stegmaier v. Trammell, 597 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1979) 5

* *Town of Greece v. Galloway*, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... *passim*

Underwood v. Harkins, 698 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012) 5

United States v. Duvall, 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 3

United States v. Farley, 607 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2010) 5

United States v. Graham, 704 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2013) 3

United States v. Hughes, 849 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2017), *rev'd on other grounds*, No. 17-155, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2018 WL 2465187 (U.S. June 4, 2018)..... 3

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... 12

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 7, 16

Other Authorities

Joseph H. Jones, *The Life of Ashbel Green, V.D.M.* (1849)
<http://bit.ly/2elRIA8> 17
